TCI Library- http://www.telephonecollectors.info/
ITT Practices SECTION 36-584-101
Issue 1, March 1984
584C
CARD PANEL
CONTENTS
1. INTRODUCTION ................... . 1
2. DESCRIPTION . .................... . 1

2.01 The 584C card panel is shown in Figure 1.
It is designed for use in large centralized
1A2-type key system installations. The 584C card
panel provides printed circuit board connectors for
13 type-400 KTUs (Key Telephone Units). Fully
equipped with line card KTU s, the panel will pro
vide key telephone service for 13 lines.
AW 84-181
Figure 1: 584C Card Panel
Page 1
TCI Library- http://www.telephonecollectors.info/
SECTION 36-584-101, ISS 1
2.02 The 584C card panel measures approximately
23 inches wide, 4 inches high, and 4-3/4 inches
deep. It is designed to mount on a standard 23-inch
relay rack or on the swing-out equipment mounting
frame of a key system apparatus cabinet.
2.03 The 584C card panel is made up of a card
mounting assembly, a terminal panel
assembly, and the associated hardware. It can
optionally be equipped with an interrupter.
CARD MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
2.04 The card mounting assembly forms the front
of the 584C card panel. It is equipped with
thirteen 18-contact printed circuit card connectors
and a 21-pin receptacle for the interrupter. The
printed circuit card connectors are numbered 1
through 13 from left to right. They are factory-wired
to accommodate most type-400 KTUs. The 21-pin
interrupter receptacle is factory-wired to accept the
ITT 190478-101 interrupter.
2.05 On the top edge of the card mounting
assembly, a KTU retainer bracket is
mounted. The bracket is attached to the card
mounting assembly with machine screws inserted
CABLE CONNECTORS
through elongated holes. When the screws are loose,
the bracket can be slid from side to side. To lock the
KTU s in place, the bracket is slid to the left and the
screws are tightened.
TERMINAL PANEL ASSEMBLY
2.06 The terminal panel assembly makes up the
back of the 584C card panel. It is equipped
with three 25-pair male connectors, an 18-contact
printed circuit board connector, screw terminals for
power supply connections, and 22 non-indicating
flat fuses. Arrangement of the terminal panel
assembly is shown in Figure 2.
2.07 The 25-pair connectors are used to extend the
card panel wiring to externally-mounted ter
minal blocks for cross-connection with station
apparatus. The connectors are designated, from top
to bottom, 1, 2, and 3. Connector 1 is associated
with the first five KTU connectors on the front of
the card panel. Connector 2 is associated with KTU
connectors 6 through 10. Connector 3 is associated
with KTU connectors 11, 12, and 13. In addition,
connector 3 includes connections to pin 18 of each
connector on the card panel.
J_
3/8"
T
1"
+ t
1"
__i_
22 3/8" __________________ __-.J
REAR
I
~~~~~~I·
~ KTU RETAINER BRACKET
AW84-81
TOP